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OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX,
KARNATAKA & GOA REGION, BENGALURU.

## Tian WaR, q : 1 , HInts, #TW - 560 oor .
Central Revenue Building, No. 1, Queen's Road, Bengaluru - 560 001.
bB / Telephone : 080-2286 4273 Mg / Fax : 080-2286 6659

F.No.209(5)/2024-25/Pr.CCIT Dated :01/01/2025

ORDER NO.74 OF 2024-25
Vacancy Year - 2025

The following Stenographers Grade-II are hereby promoted to the cadre of
Stenographer Grade-I (Group 'B’ Non-Gazetted) in the Level-6 of Pay Matrix, Rs.35400-
112400 plus allowances (as admissible), with immediate effect or the date they report for duty
in the promoted cadre, whichever is later. On promotion, the officials are retained in their
present office of posting, until further orders. The promoted official(s) will be liable for transfer
as per transfer policy and/or on account of administrative requirements. The transfer and
postinq order will be issued separately.

SI.No. 1 Name of the official

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

LALU KUMAR

MOHrr BISHT

AVIN ASH KUMAR TIWARI

SHARAD KUMAR SINGH

NIRA] KUMAR TIWARI

MADHURI LATHA INDUPALU

SHIVANI SHARMA

POOJA KUM ARI

JANHVI PANDEY

JrrENDER

NITESH KUMAR

VIPIN KUMAR

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

VISHAL KUMAR

VIVEK CHAUDHARY

PAVAN KUMAR

VIVEK SHARMA

MD.SHAHEED

MAHFOOJ ALAM

KRrriKA GUPTA

SURBHI GUPTA

Employee
Number
187080

187389

187153

187141

187154

187329

187008

187496

187076

187032

187004

187111

Present Office

CIT(APPLS)-ll,BENGALURU

PR.DIT(INV),PANAJI

ADDL.CIT/JCIT,RANGE-3(1),BENGALU RU

crr(APPLS)-2,PANAJI

NADT, RC, BENGALU RU

crr(APPEALS) UNrr-7,BENGALURU

ccrr(iNTL.TAXN.),BENGALURU

PR.CIT(AU)-3,BENGALURU

crr(TDS),BENGALURU

crr(EXEM PTIONS).BENGALURU

DIT(I&CI),BENGALURU

ADDL.crr/JCiT,TDS RANGE-1,
BENGALURU

ADDL.crr/JCiT, RANGE-kl),BENGALURU

ADDL.crr/JCiT,CENTRAL RANGE-2,
BENGALURU

R

PR.ccrr,BENGALURU

ADDL.crr/JCiT,CENTRAL RANGE-1,
BENGALURU

ADDL.crr/Jcrr,CENTRAL RANGE-1,
BENGALURU

ADDL.crr/JCiT, RANGE-4(1),BENGALURU

DRP-2,BENGALU RU

187110

187030

187129

187322

187003

187336

187117

187027

Present
Station
BENGALU RU

PAN AII

BENGALU RU

PAN AII

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALU RU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALU RU

BENGALURU
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SI.No. i Name of the official
Employee
Number

187010

187666

Present Office Present
Station

BENGALURU21 RAHUL NAG ADDL.crr/JCIT,RANGE-2(2),BENGALURU

22 KAUSHAL KUMAR crr(APA),BENGALURU BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

NAMAN SACHAN 8 PR.ccrr,BENGALURU

CHrrRANSHU KATIYAR m8= crr(APPEALS) UNrr-8,BENGALURU

VIPIN KUMAR (Jr)

SUMAN RANI

187012

m8

187669

187880

crr(TP)-l,BENGALURU BENGALURU

NADT,RC,BENGALU RU BENGALURU

BENGALURU

BENGALURU

MANISH crr(APPEALS) UNrr-6,BENGALURU

PREMCHANDRA SHAKHER crr(AUDrT),BENGALU RU

ARADHANA GOPAL 187877

187453

187460

crr(APPEALS) UNrr-l,PANAJI PANAJI

BELAGAVI

BELAGAVI

RAIENDRA MEENA TDS WARD,BELAGAVI

OM PRAKASH MEENA I&CI UNrr,BELAGAVI

DHARMPAL MEENA 187343

187395

187139

crr(APPEALS) UNrr-9,BENGALURU BENGALURU

RAMJI LAL MEENA

RENU MEENA

crr(APPEALS) UNrr-l,KALABURAGI KALABURAGI

BENGALURUPR.crr(AU)-2,BENGALURU

2. The promotee(s) concerned are directed to report for duty on promotion as
Stenographer Grade-I immediately in their present office and send a copy of duty report
directly to this office. They are also directed to intimate their unwillingness, if any, to accept
the promotion to the rank of Stenographer Grade-I directly to this office immediately,
otherwise action will be taken as per extant rules.

3. The official will be on probation for a period of 02 years. The seniority of the official(s)
will be fixed as per the rules prevailing on the subject.

4. This promotion order is issued purely on temporary basis and an official is liable for
reversion at any time without assigning any reasons, if after a review of vacancies it is found
that his/her appointment is in excess of the vacancies available OR for any other reasons,
including directions of any Court/CBDT/DoPT etc.

5. The promotion shall be subject to further orders which may be passed by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the matter related to SLP(C) No.30621/2011 and 31288/2017 & orders of
litigations pending in various courts and further instructions of DOPT and/or CBDT in this
regard

6. The fixation of pay of the above official(s) in the promoted cadre shall be made with
reference to the CCS(Revised Pay) Rules applicable. The fixation of pay in the case of
official(s) who have been granted Financial Upgradation in the relevant pay scale under the
ACP/MACP Scheme which is equivalent to the cadre of Stenographer Grade-1 vide this office
orders shall be made in accordance to the clause 4 of Annexure-I of the MACP OM. No.
35034/3/2008-Estt.(D) dated 19&1 May, 2009 read with clarifications issued by DOPT and
Board from time to time wherein the financial benefit allowed under ACP/MACP Scheme shall
become final and no pay fixation benefit accrue at the time of promotion i.e. posting against a
financial post in the higher grade.
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7. The Head of Office(s) concerned wiN send a report intimating the date of reporting of
the official(s) in the promoted cadre, to ebB office.

8. Ibis issues with the approval of Pr.CCIT, Bengaluru.

9. Hindi version follows.

Sd/-
(PRAVEEN KARANTH)

Commissioner of Income Tax (Admn. & TPS)
Bengalu ru .

To : The Official(s) concerned ... Their attention is invited to the provisions contained in
FR-22(1)(a)(1) regarding fixation of pay on promotion.

Copy to All CCsIT/DGsIT in the region.
All Pr.CsIT/Pr.DsIT/CsiT/DsIT/Addl.CsIT/Addl.DsIT/
JCsIT/JDsIT in the Region.
AN Heads of Offices in the region/The DDOs concerned.

: The AO, ZAO, CBDT, Bangalore/Panaji/Hubballi/FPUs in the Region.
: The DD(OL), O/o Pr.CCIT, Bengaluru.

The Web-Manager for uploading on departmental website.
All Associations and Societ}es.
All the Officers and Sections in O/a Pr.CCIT, Bengaluru.
PF/File/NB.

(SUNDEEP KUMAR H.S.)
lairtt Commissioner of Income Tax (HQ)(Admn. ),

for Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax,
Karnataka & Goa Region, Bengaluru.
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