

## प्रधान मुख्य आयकर आयुक्त का कार्यालय, कर्नाटक एवं गोवा क्षेत्र, बेंगलूरु. OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, KARNATAKA & GOA REGION, BENGALURU.

केंद्रीय राजस्व भवन, नं :1, क्वींस रोड, बेंगलूरु - 560 001. Central Revenue Building, No.1, Queen's Road, Bengaluru - 560 001. टेली / Telephone : 080-2286 4273 फैक्स / Fax : 080-2286 6659

F.No.209(5)/2024-25/Pr.CCIT

Dated :01/01/2025

## ORDER NO.74 OF 2024-25 Vacancy Year - 2025

The following Stenographers Grade-II are hereby promoted to the cadre of **Stenographer Grade-I** (Group 'B' Non-Gazetted) in the Level-6 of Pay Matrix, Rs.35400-112400 plus allowances (as admissible), with immediate effect or the date they report for duty in the promoted cadre, whichever is later. On promotion, the officials are retained in their present office of posting, until further orders. The promoted official(s) will be liable for transfer as per transfer policy and/or on account of administrative requirements. <u>The transfer and posting order will be issued separately.</u>

SI.No.	Name of the official	Employee Number	Present Office	Present Station
1	LALU KUMAR	187080	CIT(APPLS)-11,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
2	MOHIT BISHT	187389	PR.DIT(INV),PANAJI	PANAJI
3	AVINASH KUMAR TIWARI	187153	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,RANGE-3(1),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
4	SHARAD KUMAR SINGH	187141	CIT(APPLS)-2,PANAJI	PANAJI
5	NIRAJ KUMAR TIWARI	187154	NADT,RC,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
6	MADHURI LATHA INDUPALLI	187329	CIT(APPEALS) UNIT-7,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
7	SHIVANI SHARMA	187008	CCIT(INTL.TAXN.),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
8	POOJA KUMARI	187496	PR.CIT(AU)-3,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
9	JANHVI PANDEY	187076	CIT(TDS),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
10	JITENDER	187032	CIT(EXEMPTIONS),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
11	NITESH KUMAR	187004	DIT(I&CI),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
12	VIPIN KUMAR	187111	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,TDS RANGE-1, BENGALURU	BENGALURU
13	VISHAL KUMAR	187110	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,RANGE-1(1),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
14	VIVEK CHAUDHARY	187030	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,CENTRAL RANGE-2, BENGALURU	BENGALURU
15	PAVAN KUMAR	187129	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,RANGE-3(3),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
16	VIVEK SHARMA	187322	PR.CCIT,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
17	MD.SHAHEED	187003	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,CENTRAL RANGE-1, BENGALURU	BENGALURU
18	MAHFOOJ ALAM	187336	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,CENTRAL RANGE-1, BENGALURU	BENGALURU
19	KRITIKA GUPTA	187117	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,RANGE-4(1),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
20	SURBHI GUPTA	187027	DRP-2,BENGALURU	BENGALURU

Page 1 of 3

SI.No.	Name of the official	Employee Number	Present Office	Present Station
21	RAHUL NAG	187010	ADDL.CIT/JCIT,RANGE-2(2),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
22	KAUSHAL KUMAR	187666	CIT(APA),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
23	NAMAN SACHAN	187651	PR.CCIT,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
24	CHITRANSHU KATIYAR	187791	CIT(APPEALS) UNIT-8,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
25	VIPIN KUMAR (Jr)	187012	CIT(TP)-1,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
26	SUMAN RANI	187474	NADT,RC,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
27	MANISH	187669	CIT(APPEALS) UNIT-6,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
28	PREMCHANDRA SHAKHER	187880	CIT(AUDIT),BENGALURU	BENGALURU
29	ARADHANA GOPAL	187877	CIT(APPEALS) UNIT-1,PANAJI	PANAJI
30	RAJENDRA MEENA	187453	TDS WARD,BELAGAVI	BELAGAVI
31	OM PRAKASH MEENA	187460	I&CI UNIT,BELAGAVI	BELAGAVI
32	DHARMPAL MEENA	187343	CIT(APPEALS) UNIT-9,BENGALURU	BENGALURU
33	RAMJI LAL MEENA	187395	CIT(APPEALS) UNIT-1,KALABURAGI	KALABURAGI
34	RENU MEENA	187139	PR.CIT(AU)-2,BENGALURU	BENGALURU

2. The promotee(s) concerned are directed to report for duty on promotion as **Stenographer Grade-I** immediately in their present office and send a copy of duty report directly to this office. They are also directed to intimate their unwillingness, if any, to accept the promotion to the rank of **Stenographer Grade-I** directly to this office immediately, otherwise action will be taken as per extant rules.

3. The official will be on probation for a period of 02 years. The seniority of the official(s) will be fixed as per the rules prevailing on the subject.

4. This promotion order is issued purely on temporary basis and an official is liable for reversion at any time without assigning any reasons, if after a review of vacancies it is found that his/her appointment is in excess of the vacancies available OR for any other reasons, including directions of any Court/CBDT/DoPT etc.

5. The promotion shall be subject to further orders which may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the matter related to SLP(C) No.30621/2011 and 31288/2017 & orders of litigations pending in various courts and further instructions of DOPT and/or CBDT in this regard.

6. The fixation of pay of the above official(s) in the promoted cadre shall be made with reference to the CCS(Revised Pay) Rules applicable. The fixation of pay in the case of official(s) who have been granted Financial Upgradation in the relevant pay scale under the ACP/MACP Scheme which is equivalent to the cadre of **Stenographer Grade-I** vide this office orders shall be made in accordance to the clause 4 of Annexure-I of the MACP OM. No. 35034/3/2008-Estt.(D) dated 19<sup>th</sup> May, 2009 read with clarifications issued by DOPT and Board from time to time wherein the financial benefit allowed under ACP/MACP Scheme shall become final and no pay fixation benefit accrue at the time of promotion i.e. posting against a financial post in the higher grade.

Page 2 of 3

7. The Head of Office(s) concerned will send a report intimating the date of reporting of the official(s) in the promoted cadre, to this office.

8. This issues with the approval of Pr.CCIT, Bengaluru.

9. Hindi version follows.

Sd/-(PRAVEEN KARANTH) Commissioner of Income Tax (Admn. & TPS) Bengaluru.

To : The Official(s) concerned ... Their attention is invited to the provisions contained in FR-22(I)(a)(1) regarding fixation of pay on promotion.

Copy to

- : All CCsIT/DGsIT in the region.
- : All Pr.CsIT/Pr.DsIT/CsIT/DsIT/Addl.CsIT/Addl.DsIT/ JCsIT/JDsIT in the Region.
- : All Heads of Offices in the region/The DDOs concerned.
- : The AO, ZAO, CBDT, Bangalore/Panaji/Hubballi/FPUs in the Region.
- : The DD(OL), O/o Pr.CCIT, Bengaluru.
- : The Web-Manager for uploading on departmental website.
- : All Associations and Societies.
- : All the Officers and Sections in O/o Pr.CCIT, Bengaluru.
- : PF/File/NB.

(SUNDEEP KUMAR H.S.) Joint Commissioner of Income Tax (HQ)(Admn.), for Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, Karnataka & Goa Region, Bengaluru.